CLYDE JEROME PEACE

Personal Info:

Name	Clyde Jerome Peace
Date of Birth	10 Sep 1914
Place of Birth	Frisco, Denton Texas *1930 living in Denton County, Texas. Age 15. *1939 Married Erma Loretta Bell in Denton, Texas *1940 living in Denton County, Texas. Age 26 with wife and child *16 October 1940 Registered for U.S. WWII Draft Card in Denton, Texas
Family	Son of John and Pearl Peace Husband of Erma Loretta Bell Peace Father of Avis Loretta Peace (died at birth) and Dorris N Peace
Date of Death	22 Jan 1984, Denton, Denton County, Texas. Age 79
Cemetery Name	Oakwood Cemetery. Denton, Denton County, Texas; Block: 1-43-6 (GPS: 33° 12' 39" N 97° 7' 21" W)
Military Service	
Military Branch	U.S. Army
Date of Service	Enlisted: 8 Mar 1945 Discharged: 9 Jun 1945
	Draft card physical description: Height: 5'9", Weight: 170 lb., Complexion: Dark, Eye color: Brown, Hair Color: Black.
Rank at Discharge	Private
Era:	World War II
<u>Civilian Life</u>	
<u>Occupation</u>	Cook in Dormitory at Texas State Womans College

Sources:

- 1930 U.S. Federal Census, Denton, Denton County, Texas, 11 Apr 1930. Age 15, born in Texas. Student living with parents John and Pearl. Enumeration District: 61-1; Sheet 14B FHL microfilm: 2342057.
- (2) 1940 U.S. Federal Census, Denton, Denton County, Texas, Year: 1940; Census Place: *Denton, Denton, Texas*; Roll: *m-t0627-04020*; Page: 5A; Enumeration District: 61-6A. Living with wife Erma Peace and daughter Dorris Noreus Peace age 1.
- (3) U.S. Department of Veteran Affairs BIRLS Death, File, 1850-2010. Enlistment date: 8 Mar 1945. Release date: 9 Jun 1945. Ancestry.com (database online)
- (4) FindAGrave.com Memorial ID: 12661204, Sec. 10. (online database)
- (5) Texas, Death Index 1903-2000. DOD: 22 Jan 1984. Ancestry.com
- (6) U.S. Social Security Death Index, 1935-2014. Clyde Jerome Peace, 453-10-8992. DOB: 10 Sep 1914, DOD: Jan 1984 TX. Ancestry.com (database online).

Author Information

Name:Barbara GardnerContact Information:Barbaragardner27@gmail.comDate:21 Sep 2020

Organization Represented: Star of Destiny Chapter NSCDXIIC

General Disclaimer (if used for the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame)

This is a non-profit project developed by and controlled by the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame. Although we enter into collaborative associations with many supporting organizations, this site is not owned or operated by any Government body. All information fund on this sight has been obtained through fair use of public contribution and complied information from family, friends, and historians to preserve the history of Texas Veterans. We've done our best to craft a valuable and historic path to honor our Texas veterans for their service, sacrifices and accomplishments, however, we make no claims of 100% accuracy. If you wish to submit corrections or suggestions, please contact us at info@tvhof.org.